

JONES DAY
Corinne Ball
Todd Geremia
Benjamin Rosenblum
Eric Stephens
Andrew Butler
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

*Counsel for the Debtor
and Debtor in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	
	:	
	:	Chapter 11
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF	:	
ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NEW YORK, ¹	:	Case No. 20-12345 (MG)
	:	
Debtor.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**THE DEBTOR’S OBJECTION TO THE
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CHAPTER 11 CASE**

¹ The Debtor in this chapter 11 case is The Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Centre, New York, the last four digits of its federal tax identification number are 7437, and its mailing address is P.O. Box 9023, Rockville Centre, NY 11571-9023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO CAUSE TO DISMISS THE CHAPTER 11 CASE.....	3
A. The Committee Has Not Carried Its Burden to Prove a Substantial or Continuing Loss to or Diminution of the Estate	4
B. The Diocese Has a Reasonable Likelihood of Rehabilitation	8
C. The Diocese and the Bishop Do Not Control Parishes or Non-Debtor Affiliates, and the Committee’s Unsubstantiated Allegations Do Not Establish Cause to Dismiss the Chapter 11 Case.....	17
1. The Diocese Identified All Relevant Potential Avoidance Claims on the Petition Date, and the Committee Was Given Derivative Standing to Pursue Such Actions.....	18
2. The Diocese’s Proposed Settlement of CFN’s Claims Through the Cell Tower Sale is an Example of the Debtor Seeking to Maximize Value.....	19
3. The Parishes and Non-Debtor Affiliates are Not Under the Ultimate Control of the Diocese or the Bishop.....	21
II. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THERE IS “CAUSE” TO CONVERT OR DISMISS, A CLAIMS EXAMINER SHOULD BE APPOINTED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>15375 Mem'l Corp. v. BEPCO, LP (In re 15375 Mem'l Corp.),</i> 589 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Blaudziunas v. Egan,</i> 18 N.Y.3d 275 (2011).....	22
<i>Committee to Save St. Brigid v. Egan,</i> 2007 WL 7621394 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2007).....	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Weintraub,</i> 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>In re 221-06 Merrick Blvd. Assocs. LLC,</i> No. 1-10-45657-JBR, 2010 WL 5018265 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2010).....	9
<i>In re AdBrite Corp.,</i> 290 B.R. 209 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Basil Street Partners, LLC,</i> 477 B.R. 856 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Charles St. African Methodist Episcopal Church of Boston,</i> 499 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013)	11, 24
<i>In re Coffee Cupboard, Inc.,</i> 119 B.R. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1990)	4
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP,</i> 478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Gabriel Technologies Corp.,</i> 2013 WL 4672785 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2013).....	5
<i>In re Garland Corp.,</i> 6 B.R. 456 (1st Cir. BAP 1980).....	5

In re Honx, Inc.,
Case No. 22-90035, 2022 WL 17984313 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2022)9, 10

In re Hyperion Found., Inc.,
2009 WL 2477392 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. Aug. 11, 2009)5

In re I-95 Technology-Industrial Park, L.P.,
126 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1991).....4

In re Khan,
2012 WL 2043074 (9th Cir. BAP June 6, 2012)8

In re The Ledges Apartments,
58 B.R. 84 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1986).....16

In re Madison Square Boys and Girls Club, Inc.,
No. 22-10910 [Docket No. 78] (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2022)7

In re Mariner Health Cent., Inc.,
2023 Bankr. LEXIS 95 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2023)17

In re Milford Conn. Assocs., L.P.,
404 B.R. 699 (2009).....16

In re Natrl Plants & Lands Mgmt. Co.,
68 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....18

In re Picacho Hills Util. Co.,
518 B.R. 75 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2014)18

In re ProFlo Industries, LLC,
No. 17-22184, 2018 WL 615122 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2018).....24

In re Reliant Energy Channelview LP,
594 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2010).....19

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester,
No. AP 22-02075-PRW, 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 1469 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. May
23, 2022)17

In re Sal Caruso Cheese, Inc.,
107 B.R. 808 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1989)16

In re Setzer,
47 B.R. 340 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1985).....4

In re Swartville, LLC,
483 B.R. 453 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2012).....7

In re TMT Procurement Corp.,
534 B.R. 912 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015)5, 6, 7, 24

In re Vaughan Co., Realtors,
No. 11-10-10759, 2013 WL 2244285 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2013).....6

In re Wahlie,
417 B.R. 8 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009).....8

Loop Corp. v. U.S. Trustee,
379 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2004)4

Process America, Inc. v. Cynergy Holdings, LLC,
No. 12-cv-772, 2014 WL 3844626 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)12

Revise Clothing, Inc. v. Joe’s Jeans Subsidiary, Inc.,
687 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Centre, N.Y. v. ARK320 Doe,
Adv. No. 20-01226 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....2

Taub v. Taub (In re Taub),
427 B.R. 208 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010).....3

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C.
§ 105.....7
§ 1112(b)(1)24
§ 1112(b)(4)(A).....3, 4, 8, 17

N.Y. Relig. Corp. Law
§ 91.....22
§ 92.....22

Lawrence A. Friedman, *Corporate Bankruptcy Gets a Shakedown from Mass Tort
Trial Lawyers*, HARVARD JOURNAL OF LAW & PUBLIC POLICY PER CURIAM, p.
9 (Spring 2022 No. 7)23

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution23
